term of up to 5 years pursuant to the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the 
same amount or for a new ceiling. If such authorization is not taken, capital increase 
can not be done with Board of Directors decision. 

6.4. The issued share capital of the Company is TL 3.509.100.000 (Three billion five 
hundred nine million one hundred thousand Turkish Lira) and it is divided into 
350.910.000.000 (Three hundred fifty billion nine hundred ten million) registered 
shares in total, consisting of three groups of Group A, Group B and Group C shares, 
each with a nominal value of 1 (one) Kuruş. 

6.5. The issued share capital of the Company has been fully paid-in and covered free 
of any collusion. Most recently, the Company’s capital of 350,910,000 TL has been

[...]

and cash management transactions), 

• Lending transactions, which are not in the form of lending business, (except 
for the advances made to side suppliers in the course of business, routine 
bank transactions and routine cash management transactions), in excess of 
250.000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) U.S. Dollars or Turkish Lira 
equivalent. 

l. To enter into trademark, patent, copyright and know-how agreements (except for 
routine software licenses) and give commitments on non-routine matters with 
regard to intellectual and industrial property rights